
Summary lists of Middle English prose contents 
 
Item numbers preceded by A, B, C or D refer to the Macaronic Index which follows the main listings in each 
volume. 
 
 

Vol. 8 – Oxford College Libraries 
 
All Souls College, Oxford 
11 [1] Obligations of parish members 
17 [1] Capgrave’s Solace of Pilgrims 
23 [1] 

[2] 
Exposition on Psalm 51 
Prayers 

24 [1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 
[5] 

De Vita Christiana 
De Creatione 
De Duodecim Abusionibus 
Religious Tract 
St Augustine’s Treatise to an Earl 

25 [1]-[2] Scale of Perfection 
26 [1]-[2] The Assumption of Our Lady 
42 [1] 

[A 1] 
Sheriff’s Oath 
Commentary on the Creeds 

63 [1] Visitation of an Archdeacon 
81 [1]-[3] 

[4] 
[5] 
[6]  
[7] 
[8]-[9] 
[10] 
[11]-[12]  
[13] 
[14] 
[15] 

Medical, miscellaneous & alchemical recipes 
Tractatus de Septem Herbis Septem Planetis Appropriatis 
Medical recipes 
Urinology 
Metham’s Treatise on Palmistry 
Medical recipes 
Interpretation of dreams 
Medical and culinary recipes 
Prayers 
Treatise on heraldry 
Alchemical recipes 

121 [1] Medical recipes 
182 [B 1] French exercises 
302 [A 2] Troth plight formulae 
 
Balliol College, Oxford 
149 [A 3]-[A 5] English phrases in Latin sermons 
190 [1] Capgrave’s Solace of Pilgrims 
219 [1]-[4] Medical recipes 
228 [1] Planetary influences 
239 [1] Mandeville’s Travels 
271 [1] 

[2] 
Oath of the Escheator 
Sheriff’s Oath 

316B [1] Recipe 
329 [1] 

[2] 
[3]  
[4] 
[5]  
[6] 
[7] 

Medical recipe 
Agnus Castus 
The slough of an adder 
Medical and miscellaneous recipes 
Interpretation of dreams 
Veterinary recipe 
Medical recipe 

354 [1]  
[2] 
[3] 
[4]-[5]  
[6] 
[A 6] 

Sites of English fairs 
Gesta Romanorum 
Miscellaneous information 
Payments due on offering days 
Rule to find Ember Days 
Times when marriages cannot be performed 



[7] 
[8] 
[9] 
[10] 
[11] 
[12] 
[13] 
[14] 
[15], [18]-[19], 
[21], [27]-[31], 
[33], [39]-[40], 
[46], [48], 
[52], [54], 
[58], [62], [64]  
[16] 
[17] 
[20] 
[22]-[24] 
[25] 
[26] 
[B 2] 
[43], [45], 
[49], [57], 
[59]-[61] 
[32], [34], [56] 
[B 3] 
[35] 
[36]-[37], [42], 
[53] 
[A 7] 
[38] 
[41] 
[A7]  
[43], [50] 
[44]  
[47]  
[51] 
[55]  
[63] 
[65]  

Properties of a horse 
The Boke of Marchalsie 
Memoranda 
Seven ages of the world 
Seven ages of man 
List of taxes 
The assise of talwood 
Data on England 
Recipes 
 
Recipes (contd) 
 
 
 
List of requirements for a mayor’s feast. 
Formulae for letters of attorney 
The assise of various trades 
A compilation of gardening treatises 
The assise of bread 
List of regulations for weight of bread 
English/French conversation manual 
Arithmetical puzzles 
 
 
Tricks with checkers 
Business letter formulae 
Tables of money 
Weights, measures and coinages 
 
Arithmetical treatise 
Proverbs 
Rule to find Easter 
Proverbs in Latin rhyme and English  
Card tricks 
Note on order of precedence 
The assise of taverners 
List of London parish churches 
List of rulers 
Chronicles of London 
Gardening information 

 
Brasenose College, Oxford 
9 [1] Love’s Mirror 
10 [1] 

[2] 
Rule to find lessons, epistles & gospels 
Wycliffite New Testament 

24 [1] Recipe 
 
Christ Church College, Oxford 
145 [1] 

[2] 
[3] 

Rule to find lessons, epistles & gospels 
Wycliffite Bible 
List of Biblical books 

146 [1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 

Rule to find lessons, epistles & gospels 
Wycliffite New Testament 
Lections from the Old Testament 
Summary of the New Testament 

147 [1] 
[2], [5] 
[3] 
[4] 

Wycliffite New Testament 
Biblical excerpts 
Medical recipe 
Jotting 

152 [1] 
[2] 

Chaucer’s Tale of Melibee 
Chaucer’s Parson’s Tale 



Allestree L.4.1 [1] 
[2]-[3] 
[4] 

Kalender of gospels 
Prologues to Oon of Foure 
Clement of Llanthony’s Oon of Foure 
 

Corpus Christi College, Oxford 
4 [1] 

[2] 
Table of lessons 
Wycliffite Bible 

20 [1] Wycliffite Old Testament 
120 [1]-[2] Life of St Audry 
124 [1] Medical recipes 
132 [A 9]  

[1]  
Examination of conscience 
Moralization of Lady Altar at York Minster 

135 [1]-[4] 
[A 10] 

Medical recipes 
English phrases in Latin recipes 

136 [1]-[17] Alchemical tracts, recipes and jottings 
155 [A 11] 

[1] 
[2] 

Fifth tabula of Speculum Christiani 
Lay Folks’ Catechism 
The Abbey of the Holy Ghost 

170 [1] Surgical treatise in three parts 
171 [1] 

[2] 
Herbal 
Medical & culinary recipes 

172 [1] Alchemical recipes 
185 [1]-[6] 

[7] 
[8]-[9] 

Alchemical recipes 
Alchemical tract 
Alchemical recipes 

198 [1] 
[2] 

Chaucer’s Tale of Melibee 
Chaucer’s Parson’s Tale 

207 [1]-[2] The long English pedigree of Edward IV 
220 [1] 

[2] 
[3] 
[4] 

The Six Masters on Tribulation 
The Twelve Profits of Tribulation 
The Book of the Craft of Dying  
A Treatise of Ghostly Battle 

226 [1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4]-[10] 
[A 12] 
[11] 
[12] 
[13]-[17] 
[18] 
[19]-[20] 

Consecration of stones 
Recipe 
Uses of rosemary 
Alchemical tracts and recipes 
English passage in Latin Ars Moriendi 
Seventeenth-century recipes 
Mercher ad Fledium Liber Rebis 
Alchemical tracts and recipes 
Description of a herb  
Alchemical recipes 

236 [1] 
[2] 

Misyn’s translation of Rolle’s Incendium Amoris 
Misyn’s translation of Rolle’s Emendatio Vitae 

237 [1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 
[5] 
[6] 

The Life of St Catharine of Alexandria 
The Pilgrimage of the Soul 
Computatio Suscripto de Feodis Militum 
Payments on offering days 
Medical recipes 
Seven requirements for pardon 

265 [1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 
[5] 

Medical recipes 
The uses of vervain 
Herbal 
Memoranda 
Alchemical recipes 

291 [1]-[2]  
[3] 
[4] 
[5]-[6]  
[7] 
[8], [10]  

Culinary recipes 
Recipes, medical and miscellaneous 
Favourable and unfavourable initials 
Miscellaneous recipes 
Charm to recover stolen goods  
Medical recipes 



[9] Urinology 
394 [A 13] Troth plight formulae 
431 [1] Introduction to the Fifteen Ooes of St Bridget 
 
Exeter College, Oxford 
47 [1] 

[2] 
Notes on events in life of Henry VII 
Directions for saying the rosary 

49 [1] Pore Caitif 
92 [1] 

[2] 
[3] 
[4] 

The coronation of Richard II 
The duties of the Constable of England 
Translation of the Modus tenendi parliamentum 
Court etiquette 

 
Hertford College, Oxford 
4 [1]-[12] Wycliffite Sunday Epistle sermons 
 
Jesus College, Oxford 
5 [1] The Brut 
29 [1] The shires and hundreds of England 
39 [1] Disce Mori 
 
Keble College, Oxford 
13 [1] Introduction to the Fifteen Ooes of St Bridget 
58 [A 14] Troth plight formulae 
 
Lincoln College, Oxford 
lat 119 [1] The Wycliffite Bible 
lat 129 [1] 

[A 15]  
[A 16] 
[A 17] 

Medical recipes 
English glosses 
English fragment 
Thomas Schort’s Vulgaria 

lat 130 [A 18] 
[1] 
[2]-[3] 

Latin/English glossary 
Talisman in form of papal letter 
Grammatical texts 

lat 131 [1] Herbal 
lat 141 [A 19] Latin/English vocabulary 
lat 151 [1] The Brut 
 
Magdalen College, Oxford 
lat 27 [A 20] English phrases in Latin sermon 
lat 30 [1] Vegetius’ De Re Militari 
lat 52 [1]-[2] 

[3]-[5]  
Rolle’s English Psalter 
Canticles 

lat 67 [A 21] English glosses in Latin hymns 
lat 93 [1] 

[A 22]-[A 24]  
Pore Caitif 
English phrases in Latin sermons 

lat 182 [1]-[2]  
[3]-[4]  

Trevisa’s translation of De Proprietatibus Rerum 
Planetary influences 

lat 188 [C 1]  
[C 2] 

Trilingual lists of furnishings and implements  
Trilingual version of Somme le Roi 

lat 221 [1]-[2],  
[4]-[8],  
[11], [17], 
[20]-[24],  
[26]-[27], [29], 
[32], [36],  
[38]-[39] 
[3], [9],  
[13]-[15], [18], 
[35]  

Recipes, medical and miscellaneous 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Urinologies 
 
 



[10], [30], [37]  
[12] 
[16] 
[19], [34] 
[25] 
[28] 
[31], [33] 
[A 25]-[A 26],  
[A 28], [A 30],  
[A 32] 
[A 29]  
[A 27], [A 31],  
[A 33], [A 35] 
[A 34] 

Astrology and medicine 
Description of herbs 
Prognostic rules 
Forms of insanity 
Medical treatise 
Making of ointments 
Calculations on time 
English glosses 
 
 
Macaronic recipe 
Latin/English vocabularies 
 
Obituaries 

 
Merton College, Oxford 
68 [A 36] English phrase in Latin sermon 
94 [1]-[2] Rolle’s English Psalter 
175 [1] Marginal jottings 
204 [1]  

[2]  
The origin of the vernicle 
Properties of saints’ relics 

248 [1] Marginal jotting 
297B [1] Curia baronis 
 
New College, Oxford 
66 [1] The Wycliffite Old Testament 
67 [1] 

[2] 
[3] 

The Sixteen Conditions of Charity 
Tract on the Decalogue, seven virtues, five wits 
The Wycliffite New Testament 

92 [A 37] English phrases in Latin sermon 
95 [1]-[128] 

[129] 
[130] 
[131] 
[132] 
[133] 
[134] 
[135] 
[136]-[137]  

Wycliffite Ferial Gospel sermons 
Wyclif’s letter to Pope Urban VI 
Wycliffite tract on the Eucharist 
Wycliffite tract on simoniacs and apostates  
Wycliffite tract Five Questions on Love  
Wycliffite tract Of Faith Hope and Charity 
Wycliffite tract The Seven Works of Bodily Mercy  
Wycliffite tract The Seven Works of Spiritual Mercy 
Canticles 

97 [1] Veterinary recipe 
266 [1] Jotting on distances 
292 [1] Fragment on excommunication 
314 [1] 

[2]  
[3] 

Chaucer’s Tale of Melibee 
Chaucer’s Parson’s Tale 
Chaucer’s Retraction 

320 [1]-[2]  
[3] 
[4]-[5] 

Wycliffite Prologues to the Psalter 
The Wycliffite Psalter 
Canticles 

Pastedowns [A 38] 
[A 39]  

Glosses on Latin verbs 
Glosses on Latin herbal 

 
Oriel College, Oxford 
79 [A 40] 

[1] 
[2]-[3] 

Prayer 
London wards and parish churches  
The Privelege of Westminster 

80 [1] 
[2]  

Rule to find lessons, epistles & gospels 
The Wycliffite New Testament 

 
Pembroke College, Oxford 
1 [A 41] Troth plight formulae 



2 [A 42] Sinonoma Bartholomei 
21 [1]-[3] Medical and miscellaneous recipes 
 
Queen’s College, Oxford 
134 [1]-[2] 

[3] 
The 1478 Ordinance of the King’s Household 
Note 

161 [1]-[7] Treatises on heraldry 
207 [1] Preamble to the Verses of St Bernard 
210 [1] St Brendan’s Confession 
324 [1]-[6] 

[7] 
The Primer 
Speculum Ecclesie 

357 [1] 
[2] 

A Voyage to Jerusalem 
The Building of Jerusalem 

369 [1] The Wycliffite New Testament 
383 [1]  

[2]  
[3]  

Mandeville’s Travels 
The Spirit of Guy 
Recipe 

388 [1] 
[2] 

Rule for finding lessons, epistles & gospels 
The Wycliffite Bible 

389B [1] Lay Folks’ Catechism 
 
St John’s College, Oxford 
7 [1] The Wycliffite Old Testament 
47 [A 43] 

[1] 
Troth plight formulae 
The Visitation of the Sick 

57 [1]  
[2] 

Chronicle of London 
Henry V’s war ordinances 

76 [1]-[4], [6] 
[5] 

Recipes 
Charm 

79 [1] The Wycliffite New Testament 
84 [1] Fragment of a psalm 
86 [B 4] 

[1] 
[2] 
[3] 

French/English vocabulary 
Prognostications by Psalter letters 
Medical exemplum 
Medical recipes 

94 [1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4]-[5] 
[6]-[7] 
[8] 
[9] 
[10] 
[11] 
[12]  
[13] 
[14] 
[15] 
[16]  

Scribal invocation 
Treatise on the Decalogue 
The seven deadly sins 
The corporal & spiritual wits 
The corporal & spiritual deeds of mercy 
Remissions of sin 
The ten commandments 
The seven sacraments 
The seven virtues 
The seven gifts of the Holy Ghost 
Letter of St Jerome to Demetriades 
Eight Chapters on Perfection 
Exemplum from Vitas Patrum 
Treatise on confession 

108 [1] Charm 
147 [1] The Six Masters on Tribulation 
157 [1]-[3]  

[4] 
Medical recipes 
Moral instruction 

173 [1]  
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 
[5] 
[6] 
[7] 
[8] 

Five points for a good life 
The fifteen degrees of charity 
Admonition to avoid sin 
Abbreviated rule of St Jerome to St Eustochium 
Tract on confession 
The seven degrees of obedience 
The degrees of humility 
The seven degrees of patience 



[9] 
[10] 

The four cardinal virtues  
A translation of the Epistola Aurea 

195 
 

[1]  
[2]-[9] 

Form of confession 
The spiritual and corporal senses, works of mercy, deadly sins, 
sacraments, and cardinal virtues 

208 [1] English rubric 
257 [1] 

[2] 
Statutes of 4-11 Henry VII 
Roles and fees of the Court of Common Pleas 

 
Trinity College, Oxford 
5 [1] The Brut 
7 [1]-[11] Sacerdos Parochialis 
9 [1]-[6], [8] 

[7] 
Medical, miscellaneous & alchemical recipes 
Love charm 

10 [1] Edmund Mortimer’s claim to the English throne 
11 [1] The Life of King Edward the Confessor 
29 [1] Translation of Polychronicon 
30 [A 44] 

[1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 

Curia baronis 
The charge of a leet  
The assise of bread 
Swearing in of a constable  
Duties of Justices 

42 [1] Prayer 
49 [1] 

[2] 
[3] 

Chaucer’s Tale of Melihee 
Chaucer’s Parson’s Tale 
Chaucer’s Retraction 

86 [1] 
[2] 
[3] 
[4] 
[5]-[6] 
[7]-[8] 
[9] 
[10] 
[11] 
[12] 
[13] 
[14] 
[15] 
[16] 
[17] 
[18] 
[19] 
[20] 
[21] 
[22] 
[23] 
[24] 
[25] 
[26] 
[27]  
[28] 

Form of confession 
The ten commandments 
The seven deadly sins 
The seven principal virtues 
The seven works of mercy corporal & spiritual 
The five wits corporal & spiritual 
The four cardinal virtues 
The seven gifts of the Holy Ghost 
The sixteen conditions of charity 
The beatitudes 
St Augustine wonders on five things 
Four things necessary for salvation 
Seven hindrances to confession  
Four things needful 
Sayings from the Old and New Testaments 
Visitation of the sick 
The solemnization of matrimony 
Form of excommunication 
Exemplary tale 
Second form of confession 
Second form of excommunication 
Sins requiring bishop’s authority to absolve 
Tract on Decalogue 
Story from the Legenda Aurea  
Third form of confession  
Further form of confession 

93 [1] Summary of the Bible 
 
University College, Oxford 
4 [1] The Visitation of the Sick 
14 [1] 

[2] 
The Cloud of Unknowing 
The Orcherd of Syon 

28 [1] 
[2]-[24] 

The Scale of Perfection 
Sermons 

56 [1]-[2] Rolle’s English Psalter 



[3]-[5] Canticles 
64 [1]-[2] 

[3] 
Rolle’s English Psalter 
Canticles 

74 [1] Rolle’s English Psalter 
78A [A 45] Troth plight formulae 
85 [1]-[2] 

[3] 
[4] 

Le Quadrilogue Invectif 
Secreta Secretorum 
Three Considerations Necessary to the Good Governance of a Prince 

90 [1] Introduction to The Red Book of Ossory 
96 [1] 

[2]-[3] 
General Prologue to the Wycliffite Bible 
Lections from the Wycliffite New Testament 

97 [1]-[3] 
[4] 
[5] 
[6] 
[7] 
[8] 
[9] 
[10] 
[11] 
[12] 
[13] 
[14] 
[15] 
[16] 
[17] 
[18] 
[19 ] 
[20] 

Prophecies 
Medical recipes 
Commentary on the Decalogue 
The seven commandments of the New Testament 
The Visitation of the Sick 
Diliges Dominum 
Redde Rationem 
Clanvowe’s The Two Ways 
Tract on the Lord’s Prayer 
Tract on the twelve articles of the faith 
The Mirror of Sinners 
A Meditation of Five Wounds 
Rolle’s Form of Living 
A Meditation by Himself 
St Anselm’s Meditation 
Three Arrows 
Friar John Gregory’s sermon  
Copy of Robert Folkyngham’s will 

102 [1]-[62] Mirk’s Festial 
123 [1] 

[2] 
[3] 

Love’s Mirror 
To make an honest prayer 
A defence of the Sacraments 

142 [1] 
[2] 
[3] 

Note 
The Six Masters on Tribulation 
Perilous days 

154 [1] The Brut 
160 [1] Right of Edward IV to the English throne 
169 [1] 

[2] 
Installation of a prioress 
Customs governing funerals of abbey dependents 

179 [1]-[25],  
[A 46]-[A 62],  
[A 64]-[A 66] 
[A 63] 
[26] 

The Primer & miscellaneous prayers 
 
 
St Jerome’s Psalter 
Rule to find Easter 

181 [1] The Pilgrimage of the Soul 
 
Wadham College, Oxford 
5 [1] Love’s Mirror 
13 [1] Chronicle entries 
 
Worcester College, Oxford 
E.10.7 [1] Wycliffite Old Testament 
 


